

No. 10-1399

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DANA ROBERTS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SEA-LAND SERVICES, INC., and  
KEMPER INSURANCE CO., and DIRECTOR,  
OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MICHAEL F. POZZI  
P.O. Box 2460  
Renton, WA 98056  
(425) 793-9000  
Fax (425) 793-3090  
MPozzi@PozziLaw.com

JOSHUA T. GILLELAN II  
*Counsel of Record*  
LONGSHORE CLAIMANTS'  
NATIONAL LAW CENTER  
Georgetown Place, Ste. 500  
1101 30th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 625-8331  
Fax (202) 787-1920  
JGillelan@comcast.net

*Counsel for Petitioner Roberts*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Construction of Longshore Act § 6(c) Advanced by Respondent Director, OWCP, Is Inconsistent with the Plain Terms of the Provision.....	1
A. “Newly awarded compensation during” a fiscal year.....	1
B. “Illogical and inequitable results” of the statute as written.....	3
II. Review at the Present Juncture is Warranted. ....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	2
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	9
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	3
<i>Director, OWCP v. Rasmussen</i> , 440 U.S. 29 (1979).....	3
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	3, 9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	2
<i>Pallas Shipping Agency, Ltd. v. Duris</i> , 461 U.S. 529 (1983).....	1
<i>Reposky v. Int'l Transp. Servs.</i> , 40 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 65 (2006).....	2
<i>Wilkerson v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 904 (1997).....	8

## STATUTES:

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act of March 4, 1927, 44 Stat. 1424, <i>as amended</i> , 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	
§ 6(b).....	7
§ 6(c).....	1, 2, 6
§ 8(i).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 10(f).....	6
§ 14(a), (e).....	1
§ 14(c).....	5
§ 19(c).....	3, 4, 5
§ 19(d).....	5
§ 19(e).....	1, 2, 3
§ 22.....	5
§ 30(a).....	5
§ 33(b).....	1

MISCELLANEOUS:

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 20: §§ 702.241-.243.....	7
--	---

**I. The Construction of Longshore Act § 6(c) Advanced by Respondent Director, OWCP, Is Inconsistent with the Plain Terms of the Provision.**
